
Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/10 

#01_GSM850_GPRS (4 Tx slots)_Right Cheek_Ch251 

  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.08 
Medium: HSL_850_140710 Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.912 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.5℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(9.76, 9.76, 9.76); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch251/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.820 mW/g 
 
Ch251/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 29.7 V/m; Power Drift = 0.021 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.867 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.740 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.587 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.817 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.817mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/11 

#02_GSM1900_GPRS (4 Tx slots)_Left Cheek_Ch810 

  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.08 
Medium: HSL_1900_140711 Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.44 mho/m; εr = 39.1; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.3℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(8.13, 8.13, 8.13); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch810/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.549 mW/g 
 
Ch810/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.4 V/m; Power Drift = 0.029 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.651 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.423 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.261 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.545 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.545mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/10 

#03_WCDMA V_RMC 12.2Kbps_Right Cheek_Ch4233 

  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_850_140710 Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.911 mho/m; εr = 39.9; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.5℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(9.76, 9.76, 9.76); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch4233/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.537 mW/g 
 
Ch4233/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 24.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.003 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.564 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.486 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.387 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.537 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.537mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/11 

#04_WCDMA II_RMC 12.2Kbps_Left Cheek_Ch9262 

  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_1900_140711 Medium parameters used: f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 39.4; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.3℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(8.13, 8.13, 8.13); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch9262/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.756 mW/g 
 
Ch9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 22.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.091 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.841 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.557 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.353 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.707 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.707mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/12 

#05_WLAN2.4GHz_802.11b 1Mbps_Right Cheek_Ch1 

  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.021 
Medium: HSL_2450_140712 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.78 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.5℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(7.26, 7.26, 7.26); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Left; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch1/Area Scan (71x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.744 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.0 V/m; Power Drift = 0.062 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.992 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.470 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.220 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.708 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.744mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/10  

#06_GSM850_GPRS (4 Tx slots)_Back_1cm_Ch251 

  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.08 
Medium: MSL_850_140710 Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.998 mho/m; εr = 54.2; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.5℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(9.61, 9.61, 9.61); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch251/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.57 mW/g 
 
Ch251/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 39.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.063 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.66 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.37 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.05 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.53 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.53mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/10 

#07_GSM1900_GPRS (4 Tx slots)_Back_1cm_Ch512 

  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.08 
Medium: MSL_1900_140710 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.49 mho/m; εr = 52.5; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.3℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch512/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.20 mW/g 
 
Ch512/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 29.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.123 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.47 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.940 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.568 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.18 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.18mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/10 

#08_WCDMA V_RMC 12.2Kbps_Back_1cm_Ch4233 

  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_850_140710 Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.996 mho/m; εr = 54.3; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.5℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(9.61, 9.61, 9.61); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch4233/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.00 mW/g 
 
Ch4233/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 32.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.061 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.07 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.892 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.688 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.00 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.00mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/10 

#09_WCDMA II_RMC 12.2Kbps_Back_1cm_Ch9262 

  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_1900_140710 Medium parameters used: f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.49 mho/m; εr = 52.5; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.3℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch9262/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.42 mW/g 
 
Ch9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 30.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.073 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.72 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.09 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.657 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.41 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.41mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/11 

#10_WLAN2.4GHz_802.11b 1Mbps_Left Side_1cm_Ch1 

  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.021 
Medium: MSL_2450_140711 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.91 mho/m; εr = 51.7; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.4℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch1/Area Scan (31x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.295 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.028 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.372 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.208 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.112 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.292 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.292mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/10  

#11_GSM850_GPRS (4 Tx slots)_Back_1cm_Ch251 

  

Communication System: GSM850; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.08 
Medium: MSL_850_140710 Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.998 mho/m; εr = 54.2; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.5℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(9.61, 9.61, 9.61); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch251/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.57 mW/g 
 
Ch251/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 39.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.063 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.66 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.37 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.05 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.53 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.53mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/10 

#12_GSM1900_GPRS (4 Tx slots)_Back_1cm_Ch512 

  

Communication System: PCS; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.08 
Medium: MSL_1900_140710 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.49 mho/m; εr = 52.5; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.3℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch512/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.20 mW/g 
 
Ch512/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 29.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.123 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.47 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.940 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.568 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.18 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.18mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/10 

#13_WCDMA V_RMC 12.2Kbps_Back_1cm_Ch4233 

  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_850_140710 Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.996 mho/m; εr = 54.3; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.5℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(9.61, 9.61, 9.61); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch4233/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.00 mW/g 
 
Ch4233/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 32.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.061 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.07 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.892 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.688 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.00 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.00mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/10 

#14_WCDMA II_RMC 12.2Kbps_Back_1cm_Ch9262 

  

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_1900_140710 Medium parameters used: f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.49 mho/m; εr = 52.5; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.3℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch9262/Area Scan (61x101x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.42 mW/g 
 
Ch9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 30.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.073 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.72 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.09 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.657 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.41 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.41mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                  Date: 2014/7/11 

#15_WLAN2.4GHz_802.11b 1Mbps_Back_1cm_Ch1;Headset 

  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.021 
Medium: MSL_2450_140711 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.91 mho/m; εr = 51.7; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：23.4℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.4 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3954; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2013/11/4 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1425; Calibrated: 2014/3/3 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- ;Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 159 

 
Ch1/Area Scan (71x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.157 mW/g 
 
Ch1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.30 V/m; Power Drift = 0.082 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.197 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.096 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.046 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.144 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.144mW/g
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